

No. 20-1958

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

AMANDA JANE WOLFE, PETER BOERSCHINGER,
Claimants-Appellees,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims,
Judges Greenberg, Allen, and Falvey in Case No. 18-6091

**BRIEF OF DISABLED AMERICAN VETERANS,
PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA, VETERANS
OF FOREIGN WARS, AND THE AMERICAN LEGION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Elizabeth R. Moulton
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1000 Marsh Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Melanie L. Bostwick
Benjamin P. Chagnon
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Veterans Court Has Broad Authority To Craft Effective Relief For Veterans and Protect The Court’s Jurisdiction.	3
A. The Veterans Court has broad authority to correct VA errors that fall within its actual or prospective jurisdiction.	5
B. The Veterans Court also has authority to provide classwide relief.	8
II. The Veterans Court Properly Provided Classwide Relief.	9
A. The Veterans Court correctly exercised jurisdiction over Ms. Wolfe’s class action petition.	10
B. Class action treatment of the regulatory challenge is necessary to provide effective relief.	14
III. This Court Should Dismiss The Secretary’s “Jurisdictional” Arguments As Nothing More Than An Effort To Eliminate Meaningful Class Relief In The Veterans Court.	24
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	28
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Beaudette v. McDonough</i> , 2021 WL 1526226 (Vet. App. Apr. 19, 2021)	22, 27
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	27
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	28, 29
<i>Burr & Forman v. Blair</i> , 470 F.3d 1019 (11th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>In re Connaught Grp.</i> , 491 B.R. 88 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	28
<i>Cox v. West</i> , 149 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	28
<i>Ebanks v. Shulkin</i> , 877 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	6, 18, 21
<i>Erspamer v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 3 (1990)	5, 11
<i>In re Fee Agreement of Cox</i> , 10 Vet. App. 361 (1997)	5

Godsey v. Wilkie,
 31 Vet. App. 207 (2019)..... 7, 14

Henderson v. Shinseki,
 562 U.S. 428 (2011) 25, 34, 36

Kontrick v. Ryan,
 540 U.S. 443 (2004) 26

Martin v. O’Rourke,
 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 6, 18, 19

Melendres v. Arpaio,
 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 37

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
 558 U.S. 100 (2009) 6

Monk v. Shulkin,
 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Monk v. Wilkie,
 978 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 21

Moore v. Derwinski,
 1 Vet. App. 83 (1990)..... 7

Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans’ Admin.,
 118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987)..... 32

Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
 474 U.S. 34 (1985) 5

Percy v. Shinseki,
 23 Vet. App. 37 (2009)..... 26

Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
 632 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 35

Ribaudo v. Nicholson,
 20 Vet. App. 552 (2007)..... 7

Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n,
319 U.S. 21 (1943) 6

Rosinski v. Shulkin,
29 Vet. App. 183 (2018)..... 36

Rosinski v. Wilkie,
31 Vet. App. 1 (2019)..... 7

Skaar v. Wilkie,
32 Vet. App. 156 (2019).....24, 26, 27, 28, 32, 33

Sneed v. McDonald,
819 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 27

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975) 37

Staab v. McDonald,
28 Vet. App. 50 (2016)..... 12

Taylor v. McDonough,
2021 WL 2672307 (Fed. Cir. June 30, 2021) 3, 9, 24, 32

Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki,
678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 35, 36

WMATC v. Reliable Limousine Serv., LLC,
776 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 6

Wolfe v. McDonough,
2021 WL 1937286 (Vet. App. May 13, 2021) 26, 28, 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 5

36 U.S.C. § 21702..... 1

36 U.S.C. § 50302..... 1

36 U.S.C. § 170102..... 1

36 U.S.C. § 230102.....	1
38 U.S.C. § 502.....	34, 35, 36
38 U.S.C. § 1725.....	12
38 U.S.C. § 1725(a)	10, 11, 12
38 U.S.C. § 1725(b)(3)	12
38 U.S.C. § 5103A	16
38 U.S.C. § 5107.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 5109.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 7105.....	26
38 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(1)(A).....	25, 26
38 U.S.C. § 7251.....	3
38 U.S.C. § 7252.....	36
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	4, 5, 10, 30, 35
38 U.S.C. § 7261.....	4, 34
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)	35
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(1)	4
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(2).....	4, 31
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(3).....	4, 10, 11, 31, 34, 36
38 U.S.C. § 7264.....	4
38 U.S.C. § 7264(a)	4, 9, 11
38 U.S.C. § 7266.....	26
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a)	25

Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat.
4105 (1988) 3

Rules and Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 17.1005(a)(5) 10, 11, 12, 23, 29, 33

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 28

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) 37

Other Authorities

Board of Veterans’ Appeals Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2016,
[https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/
Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2016AR.pdf](https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2016AR.pdf); 16

Board of Veterans’ Appeals Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2020,
[https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BV
A2020AR.pdf](https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2020AR.pdf) 16, 19

Bryan Clark & Amanda C. Leiter, *Regulatory Hide and Seek: What Agencies Can (and Can’t) Do to Limit Judicial Review*, 52 B.C. L. Rev. 1687 (2011) 7

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988) 35

Hugh B. McClean, *Delay, Deny, Wait Till They Die: Balancing Veterans’ Rights and Non-Adversarial Procedures in the VA Disability Benefits System*, 72 SMU L. Rev. 277 (2019) 15

Lawrence B. Hagel & Michael P. Horan, *Five Years Under the Veterans’ Judicial Review Act: The VA Is Brought Kicking and Screaming into the World of Meaningful Due Process*, 46 Me. L. Rev. 43 (1994) 3

Letter from Veterans Service Organizations to Sec’y
McDonough (Feb. 12, 2021),
[https://www.nvlsp.org/images/uploads/Feb-12-2021_Veterans_Group_Letter_to_VA_Secretary_McDonou
gh_Urging-Withdrawal_of_Wolfe_Appeal.pdf](https://www.nvlsp.org/images/uploads/Feb-12-2021_Veterans_Group_Letter_to_VA_Secretary_McDonough_Urging-Withdrawal_of_Wolfe_Appeal.pdf)..... 19

Life Cycle of a VA Appeal, Fiscal Year 2016,
[https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Life-Cycle-of-a-VA-Appeal-
FY2016.pdf](https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Life-Cycle-of-a-VA-Appeal-FY2016.pdf)..... 15

Newberg on Class Actions § 2:6..... 37

Reimbursement for Emergency Treatment, 83 Fed. Reg. 974
(Jan. 9, 2018) 29

Stacey-Rae Simcox, *Thirty Years of Veterans Law: Welcome
to the Wild West*, 67 U. Kan. L. Rev. 513 (2019) 30
